TO BE PUBLISHED IN THE GAZETTE OF PAKISTAN
EXTRA ORDINARY, PART-1

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority

NOTIFICATION

R

S

J?ﬂ

slamabad, the . dayof [ 1EY 202

S.R.O. 7”8 (1)/2022.- In pursuance of Sub-Section 7 of Section 31 of the Regulation of
Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 (XL of 1997), NEPRA
hereby notifies the Determination of the Authority in the matter of Petition for Tariff Modification
filed by Punjab Power Development Company Ltd. (PPDCL) for 5.38 MW Chianwali
Hydropower Project at Chianwali, Gujranwala, Punjab in Case No.NEPRA/TRF-556/CHP-2021.

2. While effecting the Determination, the concerned entities including Central Power
Purchasing Agency Guarantee Limited (CPPAGL.) shall keep in view and strictly comply with the

orders of the courts notwithstanding this Determination.

i d——
Vo 2

(Syed Safcer Hussain)
&/ Registrar

s



é)‘ 2 % Determination of the Autbarity in the matter of Varsf Modification Petition
noafa filed by Punjal Power Derelopment Company 1imited for its

- 3.38 MW Chranwaly | Iydropower irgpect
T Case No. NEPRASTRIS356/ CHP-2021

DETERMINATION IN THE MATTER OF PETITION FOR TARIFF MODIFICATION
FILED BY PUNJAB POWER DEVELOPMENT COMPANY (PPDCL) FOR 5.33 MW
CHIANWALI HYDROPOWER PROJECT AT CHIANWALI, GUJRANWALA, PUNJAB

BACKGROUND

1 Chianwali Hydropower Project (hereinafter referred to as the “Project”) is a 5.38 MW hydropower
project of the Punjab Power Development Company (hereinafter referred to as “PPDCL” oz the
“Pctitioner”) located at upper Chenab Canal, village Chianwali, Tehsil and District Gujranwala.

!\)

The Authority issued a generation license to the Project on June 30, 2015, and approved EPC stage
generation tariff of Rs. 11.0561/k'Wh or US Cents 10.7410/kWh, on August 2, 2016 (hereinafter

referred to as the “Tariff Determination™).
FILING OF TARIFF MODIFICATION PETITION

3. The Petitioner, vide letter dated March 24, 2021, filed tariff medification petition (herein after
referred to as the “Modification Petition”) under Section 31 of NEPRA Act, 1997 read with Rule
3 of the NEPRA (1'ariff Standards and Procedure) Rules, 1998 for modification of Authority’s
determinaton dated August 2, 2016.

4, The Modification Petition was admitted by the Authority on April 13, 2021, for further processing.
HEARING
5. In order to proceed further, the Authority decided to conduct an oanline hearing in the matrer.

Accordingly, the notice of admission/hearing, along-with list of issues, were published in
newspapers on May 20, 2021, and individual notices were sent to stakeholders on May 21, 2021.
The list of issues framed for this hearing were as follows:

I Whether to allow Pre-COD sale of electricity at the tadff aEph/cablc minus debt and
interest components of tariff till execution of PPA? ’

1 Whether NEPRA (Selection of Operations and Maintenance Contractors by Generation
Companies) Guidelines, 2021, shall be applicable in the instant case?

6. In response to individual notices, comments from Gujranwala Elecwric Power Company
(GEPCO), CPPA-G and Punjab Power Development Board (PPDB) were received. PPDB vide
letter dated June 04, 2021, has supported the development of this Project to barness the indigenous
resource. The comments of GEPCO and CPPA-G will be discussed under the zelevant sections.
No intervention requests were received.

7. Hearing in the matter was held as per schedule on Tuesday, June 1, 2021, at 10:00 AM via Zoom
which was participated by, among others, the Petitioner, the Petitioner’s consultant and the
representagve of GEPCO, the power purchaser ideatified in the Tarff Determination. The
Pedtioner with the support of its consultant presented its case for modification in tariff.

8 Subsequent 10 the hearing, the Petitioner vide letter dated June 8, 2021, submitted additional
submissions in support of its claims which are discussed under the relevant sections below.

P




Zhus

T

L FreRae

Determination of the Antharily in the matier of lariff Modification Petition
filed by Prunjabr Power Devefopment Company Limited for its

3.38 MY Clnanuals | ydropoier #T9e

Case No. NEPRA/TRIZ556/ CHEP-2021

0.

11

12.

13.

Duting the deliberations of the aforementioned issues, additional issues regarding the case came
up, which were not made part of the proceedings previcusly. Therefore, in order to seek comments
of stakeholders, including the Petitioner, the Authority decided to conduct another hearing on
those additional issues. The list of these additional issues is as follows:

1 Whether to allow tariff on Take and Pay basis instead of existing Take or Pay?

II Whether to allow debt repayment term of 30 years instead of existing 20-year term, if it
decreases existing tanff?

III Whether to allow insurance during operations at a maximum of 1.35% of EPC or
otherwise?

v Whether to reduce ROE & ROEDC from 17% with USD indexation to 10% without
USD indexation, similar to the Federal Government recently allowed projects including
WAPDA/GENCO:s erc.?

v Whether to include provision for claw back of ¢xcess return or otherwise?

Accordingly, another hearing in the matter was fixed for Wednesday, October 20, 2021, for which
hearing notice, along-with the list of additional issues, was published in newspapers on October
14, 2021, and individual notices were sent to stakeholders on Octaber 15, 2021. The hearing was
held as per schedule wherein the Petidoner with the assistance of its consultant presented the case,
whereas the representatives from CPPA-G and GEPCO were alse present. During the second
hearing, the representative of GEPCO agreed with the comments of the CPPA-G, which are
discussed under the relevant issues.

ISSUES FOR THE HEARING

Whether to allow Pre-COD sale of electricity at the tadff applicable ininus debt and interest
components of tariff tll the execution of PPA?

According to the Petitioner, the Project is a part of the Government of Punjab’s Renewable Energy
Development Sector Investment Program (hereinafter referred to as the “REDSIP”) and is
expected to commence operations byjﬁne 30,2021, however, pror to that, during commissioning,
testing phase, and thereafier till the execution of the EPA, the Project will be able to provide
elecuricity to the grid throngh DISCO (GEPCO).

According to the Petitioner, it held a meeting on November 15, 2019, with the CPPA-G
management in connection with the execution of the EPA and requested CPPA-G to evacuate
power from Chianwali to the national grid through the concerned DISCO as has been in the case
of other REDSIP projects of GoPb and GoKPK. Subsequently, according to the Petitioner, the
CPPA-G’s board meeting was held on March 19, 2020, wherein it was decided that CPPA-G shall
request the Minisiry of Enexgy to direct the concerned DISCO to sign EPA with the Project. Based
on tlus, according to the Petitioner, the CPPA-G, vide letter dated April 7, 2020, requested the
Ministry of Energy, Power Division to do the same. According to the Petitioner, a seminder in the
matter was also sent by CPPA-G to the Ministry.

According to PPDCL, subsequently, on September 15, 2020, it approached GEPCO, the
concerned DISCO, for the exccution of the agreement for Pre-COD sale of elecrricity, however,
the request of PPDCL was denied by GEPCQO on the basis that no provision of Pre-COD sale

exists in the ranff dercrmination.

"8

%]




Determiaation of the Aunthority fn the maiter of Tanff Modification Petition
it by Punialr Power Devclppment Company | imited for its

5.38 MW Chianwali Iydropower Project

Case No. NEPRAJTRE.556/ CHP-2021

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

The Petitioner submitted that later, CPPA-G, vide letter dated November 3, 2020, requested
GEPCO 1o sign EPA with the Project, however, the same was also refosed by GEPCO on the

basis of various queries in its response,

Subsequent to the hearing, the Petitioner vide letter dated June 8, 2021, submitted that the Project
is ready to commence operations by the end of June 2021, however, in the absence of an EPA with
the power purchaser, dispatch of electricity to the national grid can only be made under “Pre-
COD” sale arrangement for which the provision of “Pre-COD sale rarff” is required in the tadiff
determination. According to the Petitioner, no provision of Pre-COD sale of electricity has been
provided in the Tariff Determination due to which during and after the completion of testing
phase, the Project will not be able to dispatch electricity to the national grid.

According to the Petitioner, the Authority in case of upfront tariff and cost-plus tanff for small
hydel projects alowed Pre-COD sale at applicable tadff excluding principal repayment of debt
component and an interest component. Further, according to the Petitioner, pre-COD sale was
also allowed to similar hydropower projects developed by Encrgy Department GoPb under
REDSIP.

In this regard, the Petidoner particularly highlighted the case of a small hydro upfroat tariff wherein
the Authority allowed pre COD sale at applicable tariff excluding principal repayment of debt
component and interest component. The Petitioner also highlighted the case of Pak-Pattan
hydropower project wherein pre-COD sale was allowed by the Authority at applicable tanff minus
the repayment of debt and interest components.

In the Lght of the above, the Petitioner has requested the Authority allow Pre-COD sale of
clectricity in the revised order as allowed to similar projecis ar the applicable tariff excluding
principle repayment of debt component and interest component. Further, according to the
Petidoner, the requested modification has no implication on the tariff rate already determined by
the Authority.

In response to the potice of headng, GEPCO, being the concerned DISCO, in the instant case,
submitted the following comments vide letter dated Junc 04, 2021, (recesved on June 10, 2021):

“Tariff of the subject montioned plant was determined by the honorable Authority vide letter No,
NEPRA/ TRF-302/ PPDCL-2015/ 10704, dated August 02, 2016 but copy of Gazette
Notification of Gowt. of Pakistan has not been received in this office yet,

GEPCU har issued its consent for purchase of power to CPPA-G from the subject project subject
fa the condition thal the pawer generated from the power plant will be infected in the pool but now
the scenario has changed.

At the time of tari[f determination, the natianal grid was in dire need of power, but presently couniry
is having surplus power.

Keeping in view the implementation of NEPRA approved Competitive Bilateral Contract Market
({CTBCM) Road Map, in futnre each distribution company will itself will be respansibie for its own
PPAs/ deeds.

H




Lok

Determination of the Asuthority in the maiter of Tariff Modification Pefition
fited by Prasals Power Develapment Compuny Limited for ils

3.38 MW Chinuali lydropooser Project

Case No. NEPRASTRIZ536/ CHIP.2021

20.

21.

22

Reference rate of USD/ PKR has been taken as R 102.9331, the umtt rate was calulated as Re.
11,4584/ WA, Al present, keeping in view the USD sxchange rate and after making a onctime
adjustment, the unit rafe witl become Ra. 17/ kWb (approsdmately) which is on the higher sids.

Keeping in view the above seenaria, GEPCO is unable to purchase this costly bydel power from the
subfect power plant.

1t is therefore requested that before taking any decision in the subject matier, GEPCO viswpoint
may be considered please.”

The comments of GEPCO were forwarded vide letter dated July 01, 2021, to the CPPA-G for its
in-depth comments in the matter. The CPPA-G vide letter dated July 09, 2021, filed its response

which is summarized hereunder:

Subsequeat to CPPA-G’s Board of Director’s resolution dated March 26, 2020,
CPPA-G vide letters dated Apsil 07, 2020, and December 23, 2020, requested the
Ministry of Energy (Power Division) to issue necessary directions to the relevant
DISCO te., GEPCO to sign EPA of 5.38 MW Chianwali HPP similar to REDSIP
projects of KPK Gavernment and a copy of the draft EPA was also shared vide the
same letter. Further, CPPA-G vide letter dated November 03, 2020, also intimated
GEPCO to take up the marter of signing of EPA of Chianwali HPP after fulfilling
all necessary modalities and pre-requisites.

It is pertinent to menton here that procurement of power under the legal and
regulatory framework requires due consideration of the obligatons placed under
Planning Code (PC-04) of the Grid Code as well as DPC-5 of the Disuibution Code.
As per Section 3 (2) of the NEPRA’s Interim Procurement Regulations, 2005 (IPPR-
2003), requires the satisfaction of disiribution company in respect of the offer of sale
of power in accordance with its obligation to procure power at the best effective
price obtainable or transmission company’s least cost expansion plant. Further,
Section 3 (3) of the IPPR-2005 stipulates, “the particular distribution company’s
demand which is going to be met through proposed procurement.” Therefore, the
analysis of GEPCO on purchase of power from the subject power plants is as per
the applicable legal and regulatory framework of NEPRA.

The comments of GEPCO dated June 04, 2021, were forwarded to PPDCL vide letter dated June
23, 2021. PPDCL, vide letrer dated August 5, 2021, provided its response wherein it submitted that
the Project commenced construction in 2014 and that its civil and electromechanical works are
fully completed. Also, that the transmission line arrangements with GEPCO are nearly completed
ie., up 98% approx. Therefore, regarding the consent of purchase of power and tariff, PPDCL
submitted that GEPCO’s comments are unjustified given the project is at an advanced stage.
PPDCL also submitted that GEPCO’s letter dated 30-07-2013, containing Power Acquisition
Request and lener dated 2-12-2015 bearing consent for receipt of power by CPPA-G on their
behalf clearly confirms their willingness for reccipt of power from the Project. PPDCL also
subinitted that any deral from GEPCO at such belated stages is regretful and may result ia loss
to the public money.

The Authority noted that sale of power before COD occurs when the plant is synchronized with
the gnd and the power is generared as a result of conductng certain tests such as initial capacity
test, reliability run test, turbine povernor operation; minimum joad capability etc. These tests are
generally called commissioning tests which are agreed well before COD through EPAs. In the




ooy

S 2Lt

Determination of the Anthority in the malter of Tariff Modification Petition
fited by Punial Power Depelopment Company Limited for its

3.38 MW Chianaal Hydropauer Progpc

Case No. NIPRA/TRF-556/ CHP-2021

24.

25.

26.

instant case, it was noted that as per the information provided, no EPA has been agreed. However,
as stated by the Petitioner, the Project is about to commence operations, therefore, the Authority
has decided to allow a tariff of varable Q&M and Water Use Charge, which is also consistent with
the Standard PPA of hydropower projects, as Pre-COD tariff in the instant case and the same shall
be incorporated in the eventual EPA with concerned Buyer.

Whether NEPRA (Selection of Operations and Maintenance Contractors by Generation
Companics) Guidelines, 2021, shall be applicable in the instant case?

The Petitioner, vide letrer dated June 08, 2021, submitted that PPDCL is a public sector entity that
is fully owned by the Government of Punjab and is required to follow the Punjab Procurement
Regulatory Authority (PPRA)Y Rules, 2014, for the sclection of a contractor. Further, the Pettioner
submitted that in compliance with PPRA Rules, 2014, an Expression of Interest (EOT) for O8M
Services for the Projects was published on September 27, 2020, on PPRA Punjab and PPDCL’s
websites and in a couple of newspapers. According to the Petitioner, the deadline for submission
of EOI was extended till November 6, 2020, subsequent to which only 2 EOIs were received. The
Petitioner claimed that since PPRA Rules, 2014 require at least 3 prequalified firms, the process
was scrapped 2nd published another EOI on March 27, 2021 against which it received 3 EOIs.
According to the Petitioner, the received EOIs were evaluated against the criteriz laid down in the
Prequalification Document as per PPRA Rules which is also compliant with the requirements of
NEPRA O&M Guidelines, 2021, Keeping in view the PPRA Rules, the Petitioner claims thar it
has finalized the REP document which 15 also substantially compliant with NEPRA (Selecdon of
Operations and Maintenance by Generation Companies) Guidelines, 2021

The Authority nated that NEPRA (Selection of Operstion and Maintenance Contractors by
Generation Companies) Guidelines, 2021, shall be applicable to all the upcoming power generation
projects ouly and the subject project has acquired the Generation License before notification of
the Guidelines. Hence, the Authority is of the view that these Guidelines shall not be applicable in

the 1nstant case, therelore, the issue stands addressed.

Whether to reduce ROE & ROEDC from 17% with USD indexation to 10% without USD
indexation, similar to the Federal Government recently allowed projects including

WAPDA/GENCOs etc.

On this issue, no written comments have been received from the Petitioner, however during the
sccond hearing, the Pedtioner submitted that it is understood that this issue is coming from the
CCOE’s decisinn with regards 1o public sector projects, wherein the CCOE decided to reduce the
rate of retuns of public sector projects in order to reduce the capacity payments. However, the
Periuoner stated that in the instant case, the Petitioner has agreed to convert its taniff from take or
pay to take 2nd pay which will have no fixed capacity payments (the Petitioner submissions on the
issue of ke and pay is discussed under the same title below). According to the Petitioner, for
projccts that assume hydrological risk, the rate of return should be higher compared to projects for
which hydrological risk is assumed by the power purchaser.

Further, the Petitioner stated during the second hearing that IPPs and WAPDA-owned projects
are exempted from tax, however, in the instant case, since the Project is owned by a provincial
government, there is no tax exemption. 5o, in the Instant case, tax of 30% shall have to be paid on
the rate of return allowed by the Authority. In addition to that, the Petitioner submitted that the

X




Shapa

Rl

Determination of the Autbarily in the matier of Turif] Modiftcaiion Petition
filed by Prnjab Power Development Company Limited for fis
.38 AW (DIanBu 1iyurpposer myms

Cage No. NEPRASTRIZ556) CHIP-2021

27.

28.

30,

31

canal discharges have suffered over the past few years, which will add to the reduction in retum
since the Petitioner has agreed on a take and pay tadff.

The representative of CPPA-G, during the hearing and vide letter dated November 05, 2021,
submitted that siace the Petitioner has already admitted that the equity has not been igjected in
USD in the instant case, therefore, according to CPPA-G, the Project should not get adjustments
due 1o vadation USD/PKR parity on the ROE component. Further, according to CPPA-G, with
the passage of time, risks have been mitigated in the hydropower sector, therefore, 17% IRR based
seturn may be ratonalized o bring it in line with the Authority’s recent decisions of 10% return
without USD indexaliog, in the cases of WAPDA projects like Neelum Jhelum and other PEDO
Projects; Karora, Jabori, Koto & Lawi.

The Authority has considered the submissions of the Petitioner and other stakeholders on the issue
and noted that the Project was allowed tariff in August 2016 where USD based 17% IRR was
allowed based on the then marker conditions, therefore, its comparison with recent HPPs (such as
Karora, Koto, Jabori and Lawi, where returns of 13% weze allowed in November 2021 from the
previous 10% remrn), may not be prudent. However, being a provincial government funded
project (Rs based equity), no more USD indexation shall be allowed. Therefore, a 17% PKR based
rerrn assumitlg monthly cash flows with no USD indesation is thus being zllowed to the project.
Accordingly, combined ROE & ROEDC components decrease from Rs. 4.2695/kWh o Rs.
3.9690/kWh.

Whether to include provision for claw back of excess return or otherwise

During the second hearing, the Petiioner submitted that in other projects, where the Authority
included the claw back provision, the Authonty did not elaborate or define the mechanism itself.
The Petitoner further submitted that since it has been agreed that the Project shall assume
hydrological risk, and that for instance in one year, if the water flows are not sufficient enough to
get full compensation of in terms of return, and in the very next year, the water flows are high
enough to cope prior year’s shortfall, then it is unclear how the claw back mechanism will treat this
scenario. Therefore, according to the Petitioner, in the instant case, there should be no claw back

mechanism.

The representative of CPPA-G, during the second hearing, submitted that it is the nghr of the
consumer to claw back returns from the Project if the Project earns more than the return allowed
by the Authority and in this case, the representative submitted that the Project company’s audited
accounts may be made a basis for determining excess return. Further, the CPPA-G vide letter dated
November 05, 2021, submitted that an effective claw back mechanism may also be introduced for
claw back of excess return for the subject project so that any excess profit/gain over and above
the regulated returas (on which tariff would be based) can he passed on to the electricity consumers
in line with the practice carried out by the Authority in the cases of Tapal Energy and Gul Ahmed
Energy.

The Authotity considered the submissions of the Petitioner and the comments of CPPA-G, and
decided that the return allowed to the Project shall be considered maximum ceiling and that return
earned beyond the stated limit, if any, shall be adjusted, for which a claw back mechanism shall be
prescribed at the time of COD.

A




™
a
b

Wi

¢

Ietermination of the Anihortiy in the matter of Turif] Modification Petition
fited by Puniab Power Development Company 1 imited for its

5. 38 MW Chiamuuli -iydropower Project

Care No. NEPRA/TRI-356/CHP-2021

34,

35.

36.

37,

Whether to allow tariff on Take and Pay basis instead of existing Take or Pay

On this issue, no written comments have been received from the Petitioner, however during the
sccond hearing, the Petitioner, submirted that its concerned DISCO, that is GEPCOQ in the instant
case, has also previously requested to get the tariff modified to Take and Pay based taxiff, therefore,
it is willing to accept a Take and Pay tariff instead of the existing Take or Pay based tanff. However,
the Petitioner further submitted that it has reservadons with regards to reduction in returns if the

Project’s tadff is converted to Take and Pay.

The CPPA-G vide letter dated November 05, 2021, submitted thar the Authority in its recent tariff
determinations has approved T'ake and Pay basis instead of Take or Pay basis; therefore, the taniff
may be allowed on take and pay basis with a condition that hydrological risk must be horne by
power producer. Further, while referring to the State of Industry Report 2021, the CPPA-G
submitted that the Authority also engaged WAPDA to convent the tasiff of some of its old plants
from take or pay to take and pay basis as it will requirc the power producer to be more vigilunt
towards their plant performance and would be in the better interest of the power sector and

electricity consumers.

The Autherity noted that it approved a single-part tagff for the Project based on net annual
benchmark energy generation 28.532 GWh. For this Project, the hydrological risk was to be taken
by power purchaser. In the most recent decisions for hydro power projects, partcularly Karora
HPP, Jabori HPP, Lawi HPP and Koto HPP, NEPRA has determined tariffs on take and pay basis
wherein the hydrological risk was to be borne by the power producer with bonus energy, produced
beyond their respective plant factors to be charged at 10%.

The Authodty observed that the tariff in the instant case wall not change as the benchmark energy
on which the tariff is calculated will remain the same. However, the power purchaser and the end-
consumers will benefit from the proposed arrangement as it will reduce the addinonal burden of
capacity payments to be made in case of shortfall of water resource.

Since the Petitioner has also agreed during the hearing to change its tariff regime from the exisung
Take or Pay basis to Take and Pay basis, therefore, the same is being allowed meaning thereby that
hydrological risk shall now be borne by the power producer and any excess generation beyond the
determined annual benchmark energy shall be charged at 10% of the prevailing tagiff. In case the
PPDCL wants to exit and sell the energy from Chianwali HPP to the buyer(s) other than the
national prid/CPPA-G/DISCOs thea the terms of such arrangement shall be mumally agreed
berween parties to the EPA and, reflected in the draft EPA and submitted before the approval of
the Authority

Whether to allow debt repayment term of 30 years instead of existing 20-year teom, if it
decreases existing tacdff

On this 1ssue, no written comments have been received from either the Peadoner or the CPPA-
G, however during the second hearing the Pedtioner, submitred that it has secured debt from the
Asian Development Bank (ADB) under its REDSIP project with the Federal Government.
According to the Petitioner, the cost of debt is LIBOR + 0.6%, which is very low and the
repayment pertod is 20 years.

2




< Determination of the Authasily in the maiter of Tanif] Modification Fetition

gﬂg;l‘@‘& filed bry Pinjab Power Detelapment Company Limited for its
W 3.38 MW Chianwal Jydroponer iropec
S et Case No. NEPRA/TRF-556/ CHP-2021

38. The Petitioner acknowledged that in levelized terms, the tariff will decrease by Rs. 0.8745/kWh in
the instanr case, however, in absolute terms, the consumers will end up paying more on accouat
of interest due to extension in debr repayment period. However, the Pettioner further submitted
that a 30-year debt repayment period will create a conflict with the existing arrangement with the
ADB, therefore, the debt repayment period may not be changed at this stage when the Project is
abourt to commence operations.

39. The Authority noted in the instant case it has allowed a debt of USD 21.26 million based on a 20-
year debt repayment period and with intcrest of 6-month LIBOR of 0.189% + spread of 0.6%.
The Authority after hearing the Petitioner, is of the view that since the Pedtioner’s lendex has not
agreed with an extension in debt repayment period which is a major stakeholder in the Project,
allowing the same shall deteriorate the bankability of the project and create problems for the
sponsor. Therefore, the Authority has decided not to change the debt repayment period in the

instant case.
Whether to allow insutance duting operations at a maximum of 1.35% of EPC or otherwisc

40. On this issue, no written comments have been reccived from the Petitioner, however during the
second hearing the Pedtioner submitted that PPDCL, is 100% owned by the Governinent of
Punjab and that the Petitioner is bound by insurance ordinance and that it has no choice but to
obtain insurances from NICL. Further, the Petitioner submitted that since it has not achieved
operations, it is difficult for the Petitioner to ascertain whether it shall be able to obtain insurance
at a cheaper rate or not. The Petitioner further submitted thart since it is a cap which has to be
adjusted on as per actual basis while remaining within the cap, therefore, the same may be allowed
to be continued.

41, Duting the hearing, the representative of CPPA-G submitted that the cap for insurance during
operations may be reduced to 1.0% of EPC as prescribed in the NEPRA (Benchmark for Tariff)
Guidelines, 2018. However, the CPPA-G, vide letter dated November 05, 2021, submitted that the
same be aligned with the recently issued decisions of the Authority for P&G Encrgy, Shafi Energy
and Moro Power Company which is 0.4% of EPC cost (capped) subject to its downward revision

only based on acrual.

42, The Authority noted that it had allowed insurance during operations to the Project at a maximum
of 1.35% of the EPC cost. However, it was observed that Machai HPP, another public sector
project of KPK Government which has approached NEPRA for its tariff modification, had agreed
to insurance cost to a maxirnum cap of 0.8% of EPC cost. The Authority has hence decided to
decrease the insurance during operations cost of the instant Project from the existing cap of 1.35%
of EPC to 2 maximum cap of 0.8% of EPC or actual whichever is lower. Accordingly, insurance
componeat decreases from Rs. 1.1815/kWh to Rs. 0.7001/kWh.

ORDER

43. In pursuance of section 7(3)(a) of the Regulation of Generation, Transmission, and Distribution
of Electric Power Act, 1997 read with NEPRA (Tariff Standards & Procedure) Rules, 1998, the
Authority hereby determines and approves the following generation tariff along with the terms and
conditions for Chianwali Hydropower Project of the Punjab Power Development Company (the
Peutioner) for delivery of electricity to Power Purchaser:




<

Determigulion of the Anthority in ihe matter of T “uriff Modificatian Petition
[iteit by Punjals Power Derclopment Company {_imited for its

5.8 MY Chtanwals I yropowser i'ropct

Case Na. NIEEPRA/TRE-536/CHIP-2021

iii)

i)

vii}

viii)

)

[ Years 1-20 Years 21-30 Indexation |

Tariff Components Rs./kKWh Rs./kWh
Fixed O & M

- Locat 1.0230 1.0230 CPI - General

- Foreign 0.2557 0.2557 USE/PKR & US CP1
Insurance 0.7001 0.7001 US$/PKR
Decbt service 4.1524 - JPY/PKR & LIBOR
Retuen on equity 3.0298 3.0298 NiL
Retuzn on cquity during 0.9392 0.9392 NIL
construction
Variable O & M - Local 0.4262 0.4262 CPI - General
Wazter Use Charge 0.1500 0.1500 CP1 - General
Toral 10.6765 6.5241

The reference tariff has been calculated on the basis of net annual benchmark energy
generadon of 28.532 GWh for installed capacity of 5.38 MV.

" The above charges will be limited to the extent of net annual energy generation of 28.532

GWh. Net annual generation supplied during 2 year to the Power Purchaser in excess of
benchmark energy of 28.532 GWh, will be charged at 10% of the prevalent approved
tariff.

The tariff is based on Take & Pay basis accordingly a singie part taddff has been allowed to
the Project.

In the above tariff no adjustuent for carbon emission reduction receipts, has been
accounted for. However, upon actual realizadon of carbon emission reduction receipts,
the same shall be discabuted between the Power Purchaser and the Petitioner in
accordance with the approved mechanism given in the applicable government policy.
The reference USS/PKR rate has been taken as 102,9331,

The above tadff is applicable for a pedod of thirty years commencing from the cemmercial
operations date (COD).

Annual ROE & ROEDC components at 17% (XIRR) assuming monthly payments has
been approved. These componcents shall not be indexed with PKR wo USD exchange rate.

The component wise tanff is indiczted at Annex-1.

Debt Servicing Schedule is arrached as Annex-IL




Sy e

L

Determination of the Autherily in the matter of Taniff Modification Petition
(ited bv Punialy Power Derelopment Company Limited for its

3.38 MW Chianuali Iydropouer Project

Case No, NEPRA/TRIZ-556/C1iP-2021

One Time Adjustments

The following onetime adjustments shall be applicable to the reference taifF:

The specific items of project cost to be paid in foreign currency (i.e. US§ or JPY) will be adjusted
at COD on account of actual variation in exchange rate over the reference US$/PKR exchange
rate of Rs. 102.9331 and reference [PY/PKR exchange rate of 0.9033 on production of verifiable
documentary evidence by the Petitioner. For all project costs payable in PKR, the amounts
allowed in US3 will be converted into PKR using the reference US3/PKR exchange rate of
Rs.102.9331.

Duties and/or taxes, not being of refundable nature, imposed on the Peutoner up to the
commencement of its commercial operations will be subject to adjustment at actual on COD, as
against US § 0.372 Million allowed now, upon production of verifiable documentary evidence to
the satsfaction of the Authority.

Adjustment of the interconnection cost to be borne by the Petitioner, if any, will be allowed at
COD upon submission of a detailed plan duly endorsed by the Power Purchaser and authentic
verifiable documents, to the satisfacton of the Authonty.

Land and Resettlernent costs will be allowed as per actual, as against Rs. 97.3 Million (US$ 0.945.
Million) allowed now, upon production of verifiable documentary evidence. The initial schedule
of rates and variadon in them shall be certificd by the Provincial government and approved by
NEPRA.

Cost of independent engineer will be adjusted on the basis of actual expense up to a maximum
ceiling of US$ 30,000, on producton of authentic documentary evidence.

Financial charges will be adjusted at COD on the basis of actual expense, up to 2 maximum ceiling
of 3% of the total debt allowed (excluding the impact of interest during construction and financial
charges), on producton of authentic documentary evidence.

The interest during construction will be adjusted at COD on the basis of actual debt draw downs
(within the overall debt allowed by the Authority at COD), acrual JPY/PKR exchange rate
variation for foreign loan denominated in Japanese Yen and actual interest rates not exceeding the
limir of 6 months LIBOR plus 0.60%, during the project construction period allowed by the
Authoriry.

The rerurn on equity (including return on equity during construction) will be adjusted at COD on
the basis of actual cquity injections (within the overall equity allowed by the Authorty at COD),
during the project construction period allowed by the Authority.

Any liquidated damages, penalties, etc. (by whatever name called), actually recoverable by the
Petditioner from the EPC coantractor(s), pertaining to the construction period allowed by the
Authority, will be adjusted in the project cost at COD.

The reference tariff table shall be revised at COD while taking into account the above adjustments.
The Petitioner shall submit its request to the Authorty within 90 days of COD for necessary
adjusiments in tariff.

Water Use Charge (WUC) at the existing rate of Rs. 0.15/kWh along with annual indexation has
been allowed. If the rate of WUC for hydropower projects is increased by the GOP, the same shall
be aken in to uccount for adjustment of tarff a1 COD.




£
i

y
e

Determination of the Anthonty i the matier of Tariff Modification Pevition
fitect by Pusiah Power Development Company Limiicd for its
5.38 MW Chiansuati ydropowsr [roject

st Cuse No. NIZPRASTRE 556/ CHP-2021

1I. Pass-Through Items
If any tax, non-refundable in nature, is imposed on the Petitioner, the exact amount paid by the
Petitioner shall be reimbursed by the power purchaser to the Petitioner ¢n production of original
receipts. This payment will be considered as a pass-through payment spread over a 12 months
period. Furthermore, in such a scenario, the Petiioner shall also submit to the power purchaser
details of any tax shield savings and the power purchaser shall deduct the amount of these savings
from its payment to the Petitioner on account of taxaton. However, withholding rax on dividends
shall not be a pass through item.

III.  Hydrological Risk
Hydrological Risk shall be borne by the Power Producer.

Iv. Indexations:
The following indexation shall be applicable to the reference tagff:

1) Indexation applicable ro Q&M

The local part of Q&M cost will be adjusted on account of local inflation and O&M foreign
component will be adjusted on account of varation in dollar/rupee exchange rate and US CPL
Quarterly adjustments for inflation and exchange rate variation will be made on 1+ july, 15t October,
1% January and 15 April respectively on the basis of latest available information with respect to CPI
- General (notified by the Pakistan Burcau of Statistics), US CPI (nodfied by US Bureau of Labor
Statiscs) and revised TT & OD selling rate of US Dollar as notified by the Natonal Bank of
Pakistan. The mode of indexations will be as follows:

F O&M griivy = F O&M grun * CPIL grvy / CPI Ry
F O&M rivy = F O&M gmeny * US CPL quzvy/ US CPI gy * ER vy / ER imy
VO&M (QREV) =V O&M (LREF) *CPI M®EV) / CPI RI)
Where;
[ O&M gaivy = The revised applicable fixed Q&M local component of tariff
F O&M gnim = The revised applicable fixed O&M foreign component of
tariff
V O&M gy = The revised applicable variable Q&M local companent of
tariff
FO&Mg rizy = The reference fixed O&M local component of tariff for the

relevant penod

FO&Mgmuy = The reference fixed Q&M foreign component of rariff for
the relevant peniod




Determination of the Antbority in the maiter of Tartf Modifieation Petition
fited by Prnjab Power Development Company Liriied for its
5.3¢ MW Ubtanaal Fiyarposer Frop

i Caie No. NEPRA}TRF-556/ CHP-2021
VO&Mprzy = The reference vadable O&M local compaonent of tariff for
the relevant pedod
CPI mrwv = The revised Consumer Price Index {General) as notified by
the Pakistan Bureau of Statistics
CPI @y = 198.80 Consumer Price Index (General) of November 2014
notified by the Pakistan Bureau of Statistics
US CPI vy = The revised US CPI (all urban consumers)
US CPI quay = 236.151 US CPI (all urban consumers) for the month of
Ngvember 2014 as notfied by the US Bureau of Labor
Sratistcs
ER quv = The revised TT & OD selling rate of US dollar as notified by
the National Bank of Pakistan
ER guay = The reference TT & QD selling rate of US dollar as notified
by the Natonal Bank of Pakistan - Current reference
102.9331
it) Water Use Charges
Water Use Charges will be paid on units delivered basis and will be indexed with Consumer
Price Index (CPI) annually. The indexed component of water use charges shall not exceed the
actual expense. The first such adjustment shall be due after one year of COD, according 10
the following formula: ’
WUC guw = Rs 0.1500 * CPI guivy / CPI quaa
Where;
WUC miev = The revised Water Use Charge component indexed with
Consumer Price [ndex (CPI)
CP1 @ivy = 'The revised Consumer Price Index (General) as notified by
the Pakistan Bureau of Statistics
CPI @y = Reference Consumer Price Index (General) of the latest
available month preceding the date of COD as nodfied by
the Pakistan Bureau of Statistics
iir) Adjustment of insyrance component

In case of insurance denominated in US §, insurance cost compaonent of tarff will be adjusted
on account of USS/PKR exchange rate vadation on actua! basis. Further, insurance
component of the reference tariff will be adjusted as per actually incurred prudent costs,
subject to the maximum ceiling of 0.8% of the approved EPC cost, on annual basis upon
production of authentic documentary evidence by the Pettdoner. If no insurance cost bas
been incurred during the operation phase of the power plant or the same is the part of the
O&AM Cost, the assumed calculated tariff component shall be excluded from the tariff

components at the COD stage.




S}
A

e

Determination of the Awihorily in the matter of Tariff Modiffcation Pelition
fited by Pinjabs Power Derelopment Compaay Limited for its
D38 MW CBIARIE IIYUrRpower Ry

Care No. NLEPRAJTRE-536/ CHP-2021

)

Adiustment fo variation

The interest part of debt service component will remain unchanged throughout the term
except for the adjustment due to variation in 6 months Yen LIBOR, while spread of 0.60%
on 6 months Yen LIBOR remaining the same, according to the following formula:

Al = P (REV) * (LIBOR. (REV,—OJB‘)%) / 2
Where:
Al = the variation in interest charges applicable corresponding to variation

in 6 months Yen LIBOR. A I can be positive or negative depending
upon whether 6 months Yen LIBOR @,y per annum > or < 0.18%%.
The interest payment obligation will be enhanced or reduced to the
extent of A I for each half year under adjusvment.

is the outstanding principal (as indicated in the attached debt service
schedule to this order at Annex-II) on a bi-annual basis at the zelevant
calculatons date.

P wizv)

Iﬂgte:

Adjustments on account of inflation, foreign exchange rate variation, LIBOR variadon and actual
insurance will be approved and announced by the Authority within fifteen working days after
receipt of the Petitioner’s request for adjustment in tarff in accordance with the requisite
indexation mechanism stipulared herein, '

Terms and Conditions of Tariff:

Design & Manufacturing Standards:

Hydro power generation system shall be designed, manufactured and tested in accordance with the
latest IEC standards or other equivalent standards. All plant and equipment shall be gew.

Emissions Trading/ Carbon Credits:

The Peritioner shall process and obtain emissions/carbon credits expeditiously and credit the
proceeds to the FPower Purchaser as per the applicable government policy and the terms and
conditions agreed between the Petitoner and the Power Purchaser.

Power Curve of the Hydel Power Complex:

The power curve of the Hydel Power plant shall be verified by the Power Puschaser, as part of the
Commissioning tests according to the latest IEC standards and shall be used to measure the
performance of the hydel generating units.

13




1etermination aof the Anthorily in the matter of Turiff Modification Pefiiion
filed by Punial Pawer Deveiopment Company Limited for its

5.38 MW Chiapwaii Flydroponcr Project

Case No. NEPRAJITRI-556/ (X 1P-2021

Others:

i

ii.

v,

The Authority has allowed/approved only those cost(s), term(s), condition(s), provision(s), etc.
which have been specifically approved in this tarff determination. Any cost(s), term(s),
condition(s), provision(s), etc. contained in the tariff petition or any other document which are
not specifically allowed/approved in this tadff determination, should not be implied to be
approved, if not adjudicated upon in this tarifl determination,

The above tariff and terms and conditdons shall be incorporated as the specified tariff approved
by the Authority pursuant to Rule 6 of the National Electric Power Regulatory Authority
Licensing (Generation) Rules, 2000 in the power purchase agreement between the petitioner
and the power purchaser.

In case the PPDCL wants to exit and sell the energy from Chainwali HPP to the buyer(s) othez
than the national grid/CPPA-G/DISCOs then the terms of such arrangement shall be
mutually agreed between parties to the EPA and, reflected in the draft EPA and submitted
before the approval of the Authority.

Tn case the company eatns annual profit in excess of the approved return on equiry (including
ROLDC). then that extra amount shall be shared between the power producer and consurmers
through a clawback mechznism to be decided by the Authority at the tme of COD tanff
adjustment.

Pre COD sale of electricity is allowed to the Project company, subject to the terms and
conditions of EPA, at the applicable rariff only including variable O&M component and WUC
component. However, pre-COD sales will not alter the required commercial operations date
stipulated by the EPA in any manner.

The order along with reference tariff table and debt service schedule as attached thereto are
recommended for notification by the Federal Government in the official gazette in accordance
with Section 31(7) of the Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distaburion of Electric
Puwer Act, 1997,

AUTHORITY

i GO

(Engr. i\lr;q:u% Anwar Khan) {Engr. Rafique Ahmed Shaikhy)

Member Member

l e

(Rehmatuliah Baloch) (Tausccf H. F

9 AS coﬂf.ran )"5

Uyﬂé‘o‘ L‘?

w%‘ [9( O‘JQ—QOM-“QJ ')o‘a‘(‘ /a)o.e ar pq'r 3 M.JS"! IZJ‘-‘H it

Member ' J
Cr2. <ol L,/'DA V) g/LJLP buo‘J ne
J zﬁv}m g bee cosd Jor§ 3 For S

CAIYY €t

M@M

‘elol S

Jr Ao

o Jonc



FUNJAB POWER DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LIMITED (PPDCL)

CHIANWALI HYDROPOWER PROJECT

REFERENCE TARIFF

Annex-i

Variable Water Use |Fixed O&M Fixed Return on | [OC During Loan Interest Total
Y osm Charge Local &M nsurance e i ROE)| Construction | ment Charges Tariff
ear Local g Foreign quity (ROE)) ~ RoeDC) epay g
Rs./kWh Rs./kWh Rs./kWh Rs./kWh Rs./kWh Rs./kWh Rs./kWh Rs./kWh Rs./kWh Rs./kWh

1 0.4262 0.1500 1.06230 0.2587 0.7001 3.0208 0.9392 3.5543 0.5981 10.6765

2 0.4262 0.1500 1.0230 0.2557 0.7001 3.0298 0.9392 3.5824 0.5700 10.6765

3 0.4262 0.1500 1.0230 0.256567 0.7001 3.0208 0.9392 3.6108 0.5416 10.6765

4 04282 0.1500 1.0230 0.2557 0.7001 3.0298 0.9392 3.6383 0.5131 10.6765

5 0.4262 0.1500 1.0230 0.2557 0.7001 3.0288 0.9392 3.6681 0.4843 10.6765

6 0.4262 0.1500 1.0230 0.2567 0.7001 3.0298 0.9392 3.6971 0.4853 10.6765

7 0.4282 0.1500 1.0230 0.2557 0.7001 3.0288 0.9392 3.7263 0.4261 10.8765

8 0.4262 0.1500 1.0230 0.2557 0.7001 3.02¢8 0.9392 3.7558 0.3966 10.6765

9 0.4262 0.1500 1.0230 0.2857 0.7001 3.0288 0.9392 3.7854 0.3670 10.6765

0.4262 0.1500 1.0230 0.2557 0.7001 3.0298 0.9392 3.8154 0.3370 10.6765

0.4262 0.1500 1.0230 0.2557 0.7001 3.0298 0.83g2 3.8455 0.3069 106765

0.4262 0.1500 1.0230 0.2857 0.7G01 3.0298 0.8392 3.8758 0.2765 10.6765

0.4262 0.1500 1.0230 0.2557 0.7001 3.0208 0.8392 3.9066 0.2458 10.6765

0.4262 0.1500 1.0230 0.2557 0.7001 3.0298 0.93¢2 3.9375 0.2149 10.6765

0.4262 0.1500 1.0230 0.2357 0.7001 3.0298 0.83@92 3.9686 0.1838 10.6765

0.4262 0.1500 1.0230 0.2557 0.7001 3.0298 0.9382 4.0000 0.1524 10.6765

0.4262 0.1500 1.0230 (.2557 0.7001 3.0298 0.9392 4.0316 0.1208 10.6765

0.4262 0.1500 1.0230 0.2557 0.7001 3.0288 0.9392 4.0635 0.0889 10.6765

0.4262 0.1500 1.0230 0.2557 0.7001 3.0298 0.9392 4.0958 0.0568 10.6785

0.4262 0.1500 1.0230 0.2557 0.7001 3.0298 0.9392 4.1280 0.0244 10.6765

0.4262 0.1500 1.0230 0.2557 0.7001 3.0298 0.9392 - - 6.5241

0.4262 0.1500 1.0230 0.2657 0.7001 3.0298 0.9392 - - 8.5241

0.4262 0.1500 1.0230 0.2557 0.7001 3.0298 0.8382 - - 6.5241

0.4262 0.1500 1.0230 0.25657 0.7001 3.0298 0.9392 - - 6.5241

0.4262 0.1500 1.0230 0.2557 0.7001 3.0298 0.9392 - - 6.5241

0.4262 0.1500 1.0230 0.2557 0.7001 3.0288 0.9392 - - 6.5241

0.4262 0.1500 1.023C 0.2557 0.7001 3.0298 0.9392 - - B.5241

0.4262 0.1500 1.0230 0.2557 0.7001 3.0298 0.9392 - - 6.5241

0.4262 0.1500 1.0230 0.2557 0.7001 3.0298 0.9392 - - 6.5241

0.4262 6.1500 1.0230 0.2557 0.7001 3.0298 0.9392 - - 6.5241

Levelized Tariff 0.4262 0.1500 1.0230 0.2557 0.7001 3.0298 0.9392 3.3817 0.3684 10.2742

Levelized Tarlff (1-30 years) discounted at 10% per arinum = US Cents 5.9815/kWh at reference exchange rate of 1 US$ =Rupees 102.93.

15

%




PUNJAB POWER DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LIMITED (PPDCL)

CHIANWALI HYDROPOWER PROJECT

Debt Servicing Schedule

Annex-ll

It
Foreign Debt pApm_zall Annual Annual Debt |
Period Principal | Repayment Mark-Up Balance |Debt Service R n:c::: ¢ Interest Servicing
el mitions | minions | Milion$s | Million$ | Millins epaymen Rs.JkWh Rs./kWh
Rs./Kwh
21.26 0.49 0.08 20.77 0.5735
2077 0.49 0.08 20.27 0.5755
1 21.26 0.99 0.17 20.27 1.1510 3.5543 0.56981 4,1524
20.27 0.50 0.08 18.78 0.5755
19.78 0.50 0.08 19.28 0.5755
2 20.27 0.99 0.16 10.28 1.1510 3.5824 0.5700 4,1524
19.28 0.50 0.08 18.78 0.5755
18.78 0.50 0.07 18.28 0.5755
3 16.28 1.00 315 18.28 1.1510 3.6108 0.5416 4.1524
18.28 0.50 0.07 17.77 0.5755
17.77 0.51 0.07 17.27 0.5755
4 18.28 1.01 0.14 17.27 1.1510 3.6383 0.5131 41524
17.27 0.51 0.07 16.76 0.5755
16.76 0.51 0.07 16.25 0.5755
5 17.27 1.02 0.13 16.25 1.1510 3.6681 0.4843 4.1524
16.25 0.51 0.06 15.74 0.5755
15.74 0.51 0.06 15.23 0.5755
6 16.25 1.02 0.13 15.23 1.1510 3.6971 0.4553 4.1524
16.23 0.52 0.06 1471 0.5755
14.71 0.52 0.08 14.19 0.5755
7 156.23 1.03 0.12 14.18 1.1510 3.7263 0.4281 4.1524
14.19 0.52 0.06 13.68 0.5755
13.68 0.52 0.05 13.18 0.5755
8 14.19 1.04 0.11 13.15 1.1510 3.7558 0.3966 4 1524
13.15 0.52 0.05 12.63 0.5755
12.63 0.53 0.05 12.10 0.5755
9 13.15 1.05 0.10 12.10 1.1510 3.7854 0.3670 4.1524
12.10 0.53 0.05 11.58 0.5755
11.58 0.53 0.05 11.05 0.5755 ]
10 12.10 1.06 0.09 11.05 1.1510 3.8154 C.3370 41524
11.05 0.53 0.04 10.51 0.5755
10.51 0.53 0.04 9.98 Q.5755
11 11.05 1.07 0.09 9.98 1.1510 3.8455 0.3069 41524
9.98 0.54 0.04 9.44 0.5755
9.44 0.54 0.04 8.91 0.5755
12 9.98 1.07 0.08 8.91 1.1510 3.8759 0.2765 4.1524
891 0.54 0.04 8.37 0.5755
8.37 0.54 0.03 7.82 0.5755
13 8.91 1.08 0.07 7.82 1.1510 3.9066 0.2458 4.1524
7.82 0.54 0.02 7.28 0.5755
7.28 Q.55 0.03 6.73 0.5755
14 7.82 1.09 0.08 6.73 1.1510 3.9375 0.2149 41524
6.73 0.55 0.03 6.18 0.5755
6.18 0.55 0.02 563 0.5755
15 6.73 1.10 0.05 5.63 1.1510 3.9686 0.1838 4.1524
5.83 0.55 0.02 5.08 0.5755
5.08 0.56 0.02 4.52 0.5755
16 5.63 1.11 0.04 4.52 1.1510 4.0000 0.1524 4.1524
4.52 0.56 0.02 397 0.5755
3.97 0.56 0.02 3.41 0.5755
17 4.52 1.12 0.03 3.41 1.1510 4.0318 0.1208 4.1524
341 0.56 0.01 2.84 0.5755
2.84 0.56 0.01 2.28 0.5755
18 3.41 1,13 G.02 2.28 1.1510 4.0635 0.0889 4.1524
2.28 0.57 0.01 1.71 0.5755
1.71 0.57 0.01 1.14 0.5755
18 2.28 1.14 0.02 1.14 1.1510 4.0956 0.0568 41524
1.14 0.57 0.00 0.57 0.5755
0.57 0.57 0.00 (0.00} 0,5755
20 1.14 1.14 0.01 (0.00) 1.1510 4.1280 0.0244 4.1524

*1USD = 113.916 JPY




National Electric Power Regulatory Authority
Islamic Republic of Pakistan

LA NEPRA Tower, G-5/1, Attaturk Avenue, Islamabad
" Phone: 9206500, Fax: 2600026
REGISTRAR Website: www.nepra.org.pk, Email: info@nepra.org.pk
No. NEPRA/TRF-556/NPGCL/ £, 2 1! May2z, 2022
The Manager

Printing Corporation of Pakistan Press (PCPP)
Khayaban-e-Suharwardi,
Islamabad

Subject: NOTIFICATION REGARDING THE DETERMINATION OF THE
AUTHORITY IN THE MATTER OF PETITION FOR TARIFF
MODIFICATION FILED BY PUNJAB POWER DEVELOPMENT
COMPANY LTD. (PPDCL) FOR 5.38 MW CHIANWALJI HYDROPOWER
PROJECT AT CHIANWALIL GUIRANWALA, PUNJAB

In pursuance of Sub-Section 7 of Section 31 of the Regulation of Generation,
Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 (XL of 1997); enclosed please
find herewith ‘ Determination of the Authority in the matter of Petition for Tariff Modification
filed by Punjab Power Development Company Ltd. (PPDCL) for 5.38 MW Chianwali
Hydropower Project at Chianwali, Gujranwala, Punjab’ for immediate publication in the
official Gazette of Pakistan. Please also furnish thirty five (35) copies of the Notification to
this Office after its publication.

Encl: Notification (17 Pages) & CD [ ;i*—i

Z1 o5

‘/ - (Syed Safeer Hussain)



	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18

